BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION MEETING

October 6 - 7, 2010

Call to Order

Chairman Collier called the meeting of the Board of Transportation to order at
11:25 a.m., Wednesday, October 6, 2010 in Sylva, North Carolina with the following members
present:

White, Overholt, Alford, Tulloss, Szlosberg-Landis, Ciccone, Fox, Wall, Burns, Womble,
Perkins, Collett, Halsey, Proffitt, Burrell

Members McNairy and Watts were absent.

Chairman’s Opening Remarks

Chairman Collier He thanked Board Members Wanda Proffitt and Conrad Burrell and
Division Engineers Jay Swain and Joel Setzer for all of the time and work involved in planning
the meeting in the Western part of the state. Chairman Collier introduced Board Member
Wanda Proffitt.
Mrs. Proffitt welcomed everyone to Western North Carolina. She stated the importance of road

needs in this area of the state.

Regional Overview of Western North Carolina

Board Member Wanda Proffitt introduced Scott Hamilton, President and CEO of
Advantage West Economic Development Group. Mr. Hamilton shared some regional facts
regarding the western portion of North Carolina. There are 23 counties that cover 9,629 square
miles. There are 1,320 manufacturing firms in the region. Western North Carolina is home to
11 community colleges, 3 universities, and 6 private colleges. AdvantageGreen, which is an

AdvantageWest job creation initiative, will develop and structure the foundation for future

2246



business development in the green economy in the region. The region is served by 1-26 & |-40

with direct interstate access to 1-85, I-77 and 1-81.

Comments from Board Member Conrad Burrell

Board Member Conrad Burrell thanked Mr. Hamilton for his presentation. He recognized
Ms. Sharon Grasty with Southwestern Community College and thanked her for all of her work in
making the meeting possible. Board Member Burrell introduced Brian McMahan, Chairman of
the Jackson County Board of Commissioners. Mr. McMahan welcomed everyone to Jackson
County and thanked the Board of Transportation for visiting western North Carolina. He also
expressed appreciation for all of the transportation work that is taking place in this area. Board
Member Burrell introduced Dr. Richard Collins, President of Southwestern Community College.
Dr. Collins thanked Board Member Burrell for all the work he does for this area of the state. Dr.
Collins discussed how important roads are all over the state; however, they are very important
in this rough area. He asked that NCDOT please keep the good roads coming to the area. Dr.

Collins introduced Dr. John Bardo, Chancellor, Western Carolina University.

Presentation by Dr. John Bardo

Dr. Bardo shared information with the Board regarding the economy and how it is
affecting the state. He stated the key issues are economic processes, sustainable communities
“Stewards of Place”, and characteristics of education that support the region’s and state’s
future. Globalization has changed the playing field tremendously. North Carolina traditionally
competed with other states for economic development. Today, the real competitors for all
states are overseas. Dr. Bardo stated there are two economic processes underway
simultaneously: globalization and regionalization. According to Florida, as well as researchers
at Virginia Tech, the United States is reorganizing its economy into 10 super regions. One of

these super regions is centered on the 1-85 Corridor between Raleigh and Atlanta. The super

2247



region is called either “Charlanta” or the “Southern Piedmont Megapolitan”. If “Charlanta” were
a country, before the downturn its GDP would have been larger than that of India. Dr. Bardo
expressed the key issue cannot be about just creating jobs. It is about creating the right jobs

within the right context. He stated how important it is to educate for the future.

Recess

The Board meeting was recessed until 9:00 a.m., Thursday, October 7, 2010.

Call to Order — October 7, 2010

Chairman Collier called the meeting of the Board of Transportation to order at
9:01 a.m., Thursday, October 7, 2010 in Asheville, North Carolina with the following members
present:

White, Overholt, Alford, Tulloss, Szlosberg-Landis, Ciccone, Fox, Wall, Burns, Wombile,
Perkins, Collett, Halsey, Proffitt, Burrell

Members McNairy and Watts were absent.

Invocation

The invocation was offered by Board Member Burrell.

2248



Ethics Statement
Chairman Collier read the Ethics Statement advising any Board Member that may have
a conflict of interest or appearance of conflict to abstain from participation in that particular item

and to file the proper paper work with the Secretary to the Board.

Welcome from Mayor

Chairman Collier introduced Terry Bellamy, Mayor of Asheville. Mayor Bellamy
welcomed everyone to Asheville. She thanked Division Engineer Jay Swain for all of his work.
She stated that he always makes sure Asheville and Buncombe County have what they need.
She also thanked Board Member Wanda Proffitt for all that she does for the area. Mayor
Bellamy shared information regarding transportation needs in the Asheville area and asked that

the Board continue to make plans for improvements.

Secretary Conti’s Comments

Secretary Conti welcomed everyone to Asheville and thanked Board Members Wanda
Proffitt and Conrad Burrell for arranging to have the meeting in the Western part of the state.
He stated that this helps the Board see firsthand the unique challenges and interesting
opportunities facing different areas of our state.

He shared information with the Board regarding NCDOT’s response to Tropical Storm
Nicole. This storm took a severe toll on eastern North Carolina. There were 19 counties that
were hit so hard they are requesting state and federal assistance. Many roads and bridges are
still underwater. NCDOT employees across the region are working hard to keep flooded roads

closed and put detours in place. Where the water has receded, they are conducting inspections

2249



and making any necessary repairs. The Ferry Division is also doing its best to get service
running again, despite high water on some routes.

North Carolina also had to deal with Hurricane Earl. With both storms, this means a lot
of long hours for our crews on the coast. They have been very busy pushing sand and
monitoring water levels so we can get the roads open as soon as possible. Secretary Conti
commended all those who responded to Hurricane Earl and Tropical Storm Nicole.

Secretary Conti informed the Board that on October 1, 2010, NCDOT launched its
second public comment period involving the Mobility Fund. Citizens are being asked to review
two things: A potential set of minimum requirements for each candidate project and two
potential scoring options. This framework was created using feedback from the first public
comment period. The responses that are received will create a final prioritization process which
will be presented to legislators in December. The legislature has already selected the first
project to receive Mobility Fund dollars. It is Phase 2 of the Yadkin River bridge project in
Division 9. The groundbreaking for Phase 1 has taken place and the project is expected to be
completed in 2013.

Secretary Conti participated in the dedication of the Sunset Beach Bridge in honor of
Mannon C. Gore on October 1, 2010. He stated that construction of the new bridge is almost
complete. It is expected to open to traffic by the end of the month.

There are many other transportation projects that will soon get under way thanks to
Powell Bill funds. NCDOT has just awarded nearly $130 million to more than 500 cities and
towns in North Carolina. This funding comes from revenues generated by the state gas tax and
other highway user fees. He also stated that there are improvements designated for Train
Stations and Passenger Train Maintenance Facilities located between Raleigh and Charlotte.
The Rall Division is spending $43 million to better accommodate passengers at each of the nine
stations along the Southeast High Speed Rail Corridor. The funding will come from $545 million

in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act money awarded to the state earlier this year.

2250



The North Carolina Chapter of the American Planning Association has given the Division
of Bicycle and Pedestrian Transportation, and the Transportation Planning Branch the 2010
Marvin Collins Award. The award was given for leadership of “outstanding initiatives to develop,
plan and implement innovative transportation planning.”

He shared with the Board that the Communications Office won two “Spuddies” at the
National Transportation Public Affairs Workshop in Boise, ID last month. The awards were for
“best Photograph” for Katy Warner’s picture of the rockslide stabilization efforts along 1-40 near
the Tennessee state line and the “Best Public Involvement Plan” for the Driving 95 Campaign. It
was announced during the conference that NCDOT will host NTPAW in 2012.

Secretary Conti extended thanks to the crew of the Motor Vessel Lupton for saving a
boater in distress. The man was on the Neuse River when his boat began to take on water.
Employees at the Cherry Branch Terminal could see him bailing water from his sinking boat.
While the Coast Guard was en route, they asked the crew of the Lupton to assist the man. The
ferry’s small boat was used to rescue the man. This is another example of safety being

NCDOT’s number one priority.

Approval — Minutes of September 1 — 2, 2010 Board Meeting
The minutes of the September 1 — 2, 2010 Board of Transportation Meeting were
unanimously approved upon a motion by Board Member Burrell, which was seconded by Board

Member Perkins.

2251



Approval — Award of Highway Construction Contracts in the September, 2010 Letting

Projects were awarded by the Secretary to the low bidder on all projects except for

Project U-5018A in Pitt County. This Project had some confusion among the bidders regarding

the contract requirements resulting in the Department not receiving bids that were in the best

interest to the state. The Secretary rejected all bids on that Project. The Project requirements

will be clarified and the Project will be re-advertised.

Board Member Overholt abstained from voting on Projects R-5216 in Brunswick County
and Project C202612 in Wake County.

Award of all contracts covering the use of Federal-aid highway funds is subject to
concurrence by the Federal Highway Administration.

Project

C202619
HYDE
F-4004A

C201877
CRAVEN
R-3403AA

C202609

BRUNSWICK

R-5216

C202607
DUPLIN
R-5218

C202612
WAKE

C202610
DURHAM
R-5164D

C202613
DURHAM
R-5164E

C202608
CHATHAM

Contract Awarded To

ORANGE SHIPBUILDING CO., INC.
ORANGE, TX

PLT CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
WILSON, NC

BARNHILL CONTRACTING COMPANY
TARBORO, NC

ROSE BROTHERS PAVING CO., INC.
AHOSKIE, NC

BARNHILL CONTRACTING COMPANY
TARBORO, NC

FSCIILLC
DBA FRED SMITH COMPANY
RALEIGH, NC

FSCIILLC
DBA FRED SMITH COMPANY
RALEIGH, NC

S. T.WOOTEN CORPORATION
WILSON, NC

2252

Amount

$14,984,224.00

$3,153,070.36

$2,743,607.08

$9,765,096.76

$4,117,249.72

$4,274,880.20

$1,844,694.96

$2,919,609.44



C202278 BOGGS PAVING, INC. $1,247,956.10
MECKLENBURG MONROE, NC

R-2248H

C202523 THE LANE CONSTRUCTION CORP. $77,102,938.35
MECKLENBURG,

CABARRUS

R-2123CE

C202617 V.H.P. ENTERPRISES, INC. $1,836,000.00
MECKLENBURG TARPON SPRINGS, FL

BK-5102D

C202339 MAYMEAD, INC. $7,377,085.46
WATAUGA, AVERY MOUNTAIN CITY, TN

R-2710

C202611 REA CONTRACTING $3,221,248.40
GASTON, CLEVELAND A DIVISION OF THE LANE

[-5403 CONSTRUCTION CORP.

C202556 C. W. MATTHEWS CONTRACTING CO., $6,785,129.48
MACON INC.

R-4748 MARIETTA, GA

Approval — Professional Services Management Unit

The Board concurred with the staff recommendations and delegated authority to the
Secretary to award the following contracts. Award of contracts is subject to approval by the
Advisory Budget Commission pursuant to G.S. 136-28(f).
Chief Engineer - Operations
The following are supplemental contracts to previous contracts approved by the Board with the
same engineering firms. These supplemental contracts were necessary due to approved
additional planning and design work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the

firms to complete the projects. Our staff has completed the actions in accordance with the
policies and procedures adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009. These are for information only.

2253



STATEWIDE

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

()

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:
SPSF/DBE/MBE Utilization:

SPSF Utilization:

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplement Fee:
SPSF Utilization:

SPSF Utilization:

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplement Fee:
SPSF Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/MBE Utilization:
SPSF/DBE Utilization:

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Supplemental Fee:
SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/MBE Utilization:

Arcadis G&M of North Carolina, Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00

MM/l Associates $100,000.00
10%
Sungate Design Group $160,000.00
16%

Gibson Engineers, PC, Fuguay-Varina, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00

$1,000,000.00

100%

HDR Engineering, Inc., Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00

$ 500,000.00

Joyner Keeny

5%

Carolina Land Acquisition, Inc.

3%

$25,000.00

$15,000.00

HNTB North Carolina, PC, Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00

$1,000,000.00

Carolina Land Acquisition, Inc.
2.5%

MA Engineering Consultants
2.5%

MI Engineering

5%

$25,000.00
$25,000.00

$50,000.00

Florence & Hutcheson, Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00

$2,000,000.00

Falcon Engineering, Inc.

10%

Sepi Engineering Group

10%

Simpson Engineers

5%

$200,000.00
$200,000.00

$100,000.00

2254



(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:
SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/MBE/WBE
Utilization:
SPSF Utilization:

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/MBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/MBE/WBE
Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

Mulkey Inc., Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00

$ 500,000.00

Gibson Engineers

5%

Wetherill Engineering

5%

Falcon Engineering, Inc.
2%

Trimat Materials Testing, Inc.
2%

Carolina Land Acquisition
2%

$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00

$10,000.00

PB Americas, Inc., Morrisville, NC
$1,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

Greene Transportation Solutions
1%

Mekuria Engineering

2%

Trimat Materials Testing

1%

Utility Coordination Consultants
3%

$20,000.00
$40,000.00
$20,000.00

$60,000.00

RK&K, Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00

CH Engineering
10%

MI Engineering
10%

Falcon Engineers
10%

$200,000.00
$200,000.00
$200,000.00
Sepi Engineering Group, Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00

$1,000,000.00
100%

2255



(10) Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:
SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

(11) Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:
SPSF/DBE Utilization:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

(12) Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:

Previous Supplemental Fee:

Current Supplemental Fee:

SPSF/DBE/WBE Utilization:

STV/Ralph Whitehead Associates, Charlotte, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00
$1,000,000.00
Wetherill Engineering
5%

Sepi Engineering

5%

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

Vaughn & Melton, Asheville, NC
$1,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$2,000,00.00

MI Engineering

3%

Wetherill Engineering

10%

$60,000.00

$200,000.00

Wetherill Engineering, Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00

$ 500,000.00

$1,000,000.00

100%

Operations Field Support - Roadside Environmental

The following are supplemental contracts to previous contracts approved by the Board with the
same engineering firms. These supplemental contracts were necessary due to approved
additional work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firms to complete the
projects. Our staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures
adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009. These are for information only.

STATEWIDE

(23) Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:
Supplemental Fee:
SPSF Utilization:

(14) Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:
Supplemental Fee:
SPSF Utilization:

(15) Firm:
Original Engineering Fee:
Supplement Fee:
SPSF Utilization:

Catlin Engineers & Scientists, Wilmington, NC
$1,000,000.00

$1,000,000.00

100%

Hart & Hickman, P.C., Charlotte, NC
$1,000,000.00

$1,000,000.00

100%

AECOM North Carolina, Inc., Raleigh, NC
$1,000,000.00

$2,500,000.00

0%

2256



(16) Firm: CLP Services, P.C., Raleigh, NC

Original Engineering Fee: $1,000,000.00
Supplemental Fee: $1,500,000.00
SPSF/DBE Utilization: 100%

Highway Design - Structure Design

After careful evaluation of the workload and schedules of the work that can be accomplished by
our staff, it was determined necessary to employ private firms for the following projects to
support the Structure Design Unit. Our staff has completed the actions for employing private
firms in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009.
This is for information only.

DIVISION 5
(17) Project: 34745.1.1 (U-71) Durham County
East End Connector from NC 147 (Buck Dean
Freeway) to north of NC 98 in Durham
Estimated Construction Cost: $119,000,000.00

Firm: MI Engineering, PLLC, Raleigh, NC
Scope of Work: Structure Design

Maximum Engineering Fee: $548,576.79

SPSF/DBE Utilization: 100%

Highway Design - Location & Surveys

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the

same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional

work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009.

STATEWIDE

(18) Firm: So-Deep US, PC, Manassas Park, Virginia
Original Engineering Fee: $500,000.00
Supplemental Fee: $300,000.00
SPSF Utilization: 0%

Highway Design - Roadway Design

The following are supplemental contracts to previous contracts approved by the Board with the
same engineering firms. These supplemental contracts were necessary due to approved
additional work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firms to complete the
projects. Our staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures
adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009. These are for information only.

2257



DIVISION 6

(19)

(20)

Project:

Scope of Work:

Estimated Construction Cost:

Firm:

Original Engineering Fee:
Supplemental Fee:
Supplemental Work:
SPSF Utilization:

Project:

Scope of Work:

Estimated Construction Cost:

Firm:

Original Engineering Fee:
Previous Supplemental Fee:
Current Supplemental Fee:
Supplemental Work:

SPSF Utilization:

35901.1.2 (1-4413) Robeson County

Bridge 36 over 1-95 (Exit 22) on US 301 (Fayetteville
Road)

Roadway design

$18,100,000.00

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., Raleigh, NC
$242,503.50

$ 18,988.53

Design a Diverging Diamond Interchange Concept
0%

35196.1.2 (X-2C) Cumberland County

NC 24 Extension (Fayetteville Outer Loop) from
1.3 miles east of NC 87/210 to west of US 401
Roadway Design

$68,300,000.00

Moffatt & Nichol Engineers, Raleigh, NC
$588,849.35

$571.424.07

$ 4,978.52

Revise roadway and hydraulic design due to
modifications at proposed dual structures

0%

Project Development and Environmental Analysis - Human Environment

The following are supplemental contracts to previous contracts approved by the Board with the
same engineering firms. These supplemental contracts were necessary due to approved
additional work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firms to complete the
projects. Our staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures
adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009. These are for information only.

STATEWIDE

(21)

(22)

Firm:

Original Engineering Fee:
Supplemental Fee:
SPSF Utilization:

Firm:

Original Engineering Fee:
Supplemental Fee:
SPSF Utilization:

Environmental Services, Inc., Raleigh, NC
$500,000.00

$0.00 (One Year Time Extension Request)
0%

Cultural Resources, Inc., Norfolk, Virginia
$500,000.00

$0.00 (One Year Time Extension Request)
100%

2258



Approval — Secondary Road Improvement Projects

The Board concurred with the staff recommendations and delegated authority to the

Secretary to award the following:

Highway Fund

County

Alamance
Div. 7

Richmond
Div. 8

Richmond
Div. 8

Davidson
Div. 9

Transylvania

Div. 14

Trust Fund
Davidson
Div. 9

Rowan
Div. 9

SR No. Length Description
(Miles)
Mountain Trail 0.90  Improve to minimum unpaved
standards.
Increase Funds
WBS 40852
SR 1459 0.20 G,D,B,P & EC from SR 1458 to
Jimmy Begin Pavement

Carriker Road WBS 8C.077065

SR 1153 0.50 G,D,B,P & EC from End
County Line Pavement east.
Road WBS 8C.077066
SR 2435 0.25 G,D,B & P from SR 2247 to
Holston Road EOM

WBS 9C.029081
SR 1398 0.54 G, D,B,PfromSR 1304 to End
Morton Gap of System
Road WBS 14C.088074
SR 1179 050 G,D,B,&PfromSR 117610
Eulala EOM

Leonard Road WBS 9C.029079

SR 1510 0.43 G,D,B,& P to complete paving
Cress Loop on previously partially paved
Road and roads.

SR 1511 WBS 9C.080101

Cress School

Road

2259

Amount

$60,489.48

$100,000.0
0

$200,000.0
0

$290,000.0
0

$175,000.0
0

$565,000.0
0

$300,000.0
0



Closings
Division

1

14

Deletions

County

Rockingham
Div. 7

Surry
Div. 11

Surry
Div. 11

Surry

Div. 11

Yadkin
Div. 11

County

Perquimans

Henderson

SR No.

SR 2348
Branson
Road

SR 2011
Charlie
Norman
Road

SR 1317
Sherman
Nixon
Road

SR 1318
Calloway
Road

SR 1348
Chappell
Road

WBS Element Road Name/ Number
1C.072041 SR 1409
Red Maple Street
41904 SR 1159
Stepp Avenue
Length Description
(Miles)
050 G,DBP

0.20

0.40

1.4

0.31

Unavailable right of way.
WBS 7C.079130

G,D,B,P From BOP to Dead End.

Unavailable right of way.
WBS 11C.086109

G,D,B,P From SR 1315 to Dead
End.

Unavailable right of way.

WBS 11C.086107

GDBP from SR1301 to SR 1315.
Unavailable right of way.
WBS 11C.086090

G,D,B,P From SR 1349 to end of
pavement.

Unavailable right of way.

WBS 11C.099074

2260

Amount

$3,010.00

$21,491.22

Amount

$120,000.00

$75,000.00

$100,000.00

$10,000.00

$100,000.00



Approval — Secondary Road Construction Programs
Pursuant to the recommendation of the Secondary Roads Office, the Board concurred
with the staff recommendations and delegated authority to the Secretary to approve Secondary

Road Construction Programs for the following counties:

Total Amount Programmed

Division 1
Camden County
FY 09-10 $103,227.28
FY 10-11 $282,776.60

Hertford County
FY 09-10 $208,495.30
FY 10-11 $584,009.00

Pasquotank Co.

FY 09-10 $280,573.24
FY 10-11 $490,612.10
Division 4
Wayne County
FY 10-11 $1,565,198.57
Division 9
Forsyth County
FY 10-11 $1,493,124.16
Division 11
Ashe County
FY 09-10 $2,193,076.00
FY 10-11 $1,213,303.00

Wilkes County

FY 09-10 $2,856,278.00
FY 10-11 $2,086,282.00
Division 12
Catawba County
FY 10-11 $1,580,200.00

Lincoln County
FY 10-11 $1,157,100.00

2261



Division 14

Haywood County

FY 09-10 $279,000.00

FY 10-11 $780,000.00
Jackson County

FY 09-10 $292,000.00

FY 10-11 $818,000.00

Macon County

FY 10-11

$1,026,949.00

Swain County

FY 09-10 $134,399.00
FY 10-11 $346,833.00
TOTAL $19,771,436.25

A copy of this agenda item is made a part of the record of this meeting and filed as an

addendum to Minute Book 26A.

Approval — Additions, Abandonments, and Road Name Changes to State Secondary

Road System

A motion was made by Board Member Fox, which was seconded by Board Member

Proffitt, to approve the following proposed additions and abandonments to the State Secondary

Road System.

Road Additions:

County Pet. No.
Division 2
Craven 49530

Length
(Miles)

0.25
0.08
0.43
0.11
0.10
0.19

Description Date of
Report

Lakeside at Royal Pines Subdivision  6/22/10
Els Lane

Two Putt Court

Blackheath Drive

Jubilee Place

Lakeside Drive

Bermuda View

2262



Division 3
Brunswick

Onslow

Onslow

Onslow

Onslow

Pender

Division 4
Johnston

Division 8
Lee

Division 9
Davidson

Forsyth

49531

49532

49533

49534

49535

49536

49537

49538

49539

49540

0.30
0.07
0.15
0.05

0.28
0.07

0.44

0.10

0.67
0.06
0.08
0.06
0.06
0.23

0.16
0.22
0.21
0.07

0.06
0.06
0.30
0.11

0.11
0.06

0.06
0.03

0.22

Sunset Ridge Subdivision
Bonaventure Street
Emerillon Court

Endeavor Way

Princessa Court

Bradham Place Subdivision
Bradham Drive
Daewoo Court

Bishop Ridge Subdivision
Bishop Drive

Kingswood Subdivision
Lois Court

Thompson Farms Subdivision

Louie Lane

Honey Court East
Honey Court West
Rusty Court
Jackson Court
Little Roxy Court

Willow Bay Subdivision
Jakes Drive

Grey Beard Drive
Gobbler Court

Cheuffa Court

Morrison Manor Subdivision
Morrison Manor Drive

E. Paige Wynd Drive

W. Paige Wynd Drive

Tudor Way

Lake Villanow Subdivision
Persimmon Path
Twin Bridge Circle

Ledford Downs Subdivision
Beech Ridge Road
Ledford Middle Access Road

Ridge View Subdivision
Ridge View Terrace

2263

8/11/10

8/23/10

8/9/10

8/9/10

8/9/10

8/16/10

7/6/10

8/12/10

8/25/10

9/8/10



Division 10
Union 49541 Hampton Meadows Subdivision 9/9/10
0.09 Greenwood Lane
0.83  Willow Run Drive
0.61  Hampton Meadows Road
0.26 Cottonwood Drive

Union 49542 Old Sycamore Subdivision 8/2/10
0.43 Persimmon Creek Drive
0.04  Sycamore Creek Court
0.03  Tannerhill Lane
0.03 Sycamore Berry Court

Division 12

Iredell 49543 Dobbs Valley Subdivision 6/14/10
0.50 Cedar Lake Drive

Iredell 49544 Sunset Bay Subdivision 10/30/08
0.31  Sunset Bay Drive

Lincoln 49545 The Gates at Waterside Crossing 4/27/10

Subdivision
0.82  Sedgebrook Drive West
0.58 Woodcrest Drive
0.11 Cedarwood Court
0.05 Fallsdale Court
0.55 Pinkney Place
0.12  Turkey Trot Drive
0.17 Common Oak Drive
0.09 Brookdale Lane
0.09  Mountain Ridge Drive
0.05 Waterleaf Court

Mileage Correction:
Division 1 - Martin County, SR 1209 Ross Road was added for 0.26 miles. The correct
Mileage should be 0.23 miles.

Division 3 — Pender County, SR 1465 Broken Spur Court was added for 0.15 miles.
The correct mileage should be 0.29 miles.

Road Abandonments:

County Pet. No. Length Description Date of
(Miles) Report

Division 3

Brunswick 49546 0.12 SR 1358 7/28/10

Northside Drive

2264



New Hanover

Division 7
Guilford

Rockingham

Division 8
Randolph

Division 9
Rowan

Division 10
Cabarrus

Mecklenburg

Division 13
Rutherford

49547

49548

49549

49550

49551

49552

49553

49554

2.38

0.08

0.17

0.14

0.20

0.03

0.47

0.35

SR 1100
River Road

Section of SR 4177
Strickland Court
Section of SR 1758

Clover Road

Section of SR 1149
Veterans Loop Road

SR 2119
Snider Street

Section of SR 2656
Atando Road

SR 3638
Sam Meeks Road

SR 2042 Commerce Drive
From SR 1901 to Dead End

8/26/10

7/27/10

6/24/10

8/11/10

6/24/10

7/21/10

6/7/10

9/30/2010

Approval - Divisionwide Small Construction, Statewide Contingency, Public Access,
Economic Development

The Board concurred with the staff recommendations and delegated authority to the

Secretary to award the following:

Board Member Wall abstained from voting on Projects WBS 43088 and WBS 43089 in
Alamance County.

County
Currituck
Div. 1

Description

WBS 41681 was established (8/07) to widen
and strengthen SR 1215 (Survey Road) from
NC 168 to Eagle Creek Road.

Increase Funds

2265

Development

Amount

$32,267.05
$32,267.05



Beaufort
Div. 2

Carteret
Div. 2

Pitt
Div. 2

Durham
Div. 5

Durham
Div. 5

Warren
Div. 5

Columbus
Div. 6

Harnett
Div. 6

Alamance
Div. 7

Alamance
Div. 7

Pantego — WBS 40854 was established (7/06)
to install curb and gutter, pavement widening,
and replace existing sidewalk on US 264 in
front of Tideland Electric Membership
Corporation.

Increase Funds

WBS 45221 was established (8/09) to upgrade
and replace pipes/culverts along NC 101 from
Laurel Road to county line.

Increase Funds

Add turn lane and resurface at intersection of
NC 903 and SR 1114 (Roundtree Road).
Developer: $50,000

WBS 49002

Durham — Pave school bus drive and stabilize
bus parking at Lowe’s Grove Middle School.
WBS 42681

Durham — Pave school bus drive and stabilize
bus parking at Spring Valley Elementary
School.

WBS 42682

Access improvements for Warren County
Armory Civic Center.
WBS 43082

Whiteville - C&G and Inlet repair from SR1706
(Warrior Trail) to Main Street.
WBS 43080

Install traffic signal at SR 1115 (Buffalo Lakes
Road), SR 1179 (Twin Ponds Road) and
entrance to Carolina Lakes Subdivision.

WBS 43063

Construct left turn lane on NC 62 at E. M. Holt
Elementary School. (0.10 miles).
WBS 43088

Burlington - Modify the traffic signals on both
approaches of SR 1226 (University Drive) at
US 70 and Waterford Dr. Install protected left
turn arrows and flashing yellow arrows.

WBS 43089

2266

Small
Construction
Contingency
TOTAL

Small
Construction
TOTAL

Contingency
TOTAL

Public Access
TOTAL

Public Access
TOTAL

Contingency
TOTAL

Small
Construction
TOTAL

Contingency
Contingency

Small
Construction
TOTAL

Small
Construction
TOTAL

$150,000.00
$300,000.00
$450,000.00

$250,000.00
$250,000.00

$55,000.00
$55,000.00

$30,000.00
$30,000.00

$35,000.00
$35,000.00

$36,000.00
$36,000.00

$100,000.00
$100,000.00

$100,000.00
$100,000.00

$120,000.00
$120,000.00

$17,500.00
$17,500.00



Guilford Greensboro - Install a traffic signal and Small

Div. 7 widening as required for a left turn lane on SR Construction $51,000.00
2137 (Old Oak Ridge Road) at Muirfield Drive.  TOTAL $51,000.00
WBS 43090

Guilford Greensboro - Install a traffic signal at the Small

Div. 7 intersection of SR 2136 (Fleming Road) and Construction $50,000.00
SR 2133 (Pleasant Ridge Road). TOTAL $50,000.00
WBS 43091

Mecklenburg Charlotte — Pave bus driveway and stabilize Public Access $50,000.00

Div. 10 bus parking lot at Ardrey Kell High School. TOTAL $50,000.00
WBS 42879

Mecklenburg Charlotte — Pave bus driveway and stabilize Public Access $23,371.68

Div. 10 bus parking lot at Bailey Road Middle School. TOTAL $23.371.68
WBS 42880 ’

Mecklenburg Charlotte — Pave bus driveway and stabilize Public Access $24,296.69

Div. 10 bus parking lot at Cochrane Middle School. TOTAL $24.296.69
WBS 42882 ’

Wilkes North Wilkesboro — Install crosswalk and Small

Div. 11 pedestrian signals at the intersection of NC 268 Construction $14,000.00
(Wilkesboro Blvd.) and NC 268/ SR 2366
(Wilkesboro Ave.). Restripe SR 2366 t0 TOTAL $14,000.00
provide left turn lane and improve traffic flow.
WBS 43086

Cherokee Andrews — WBS 42278 was established (9/08) Small

Div. 14 to install curb and gutter and drainage on Construction $40,951.38
US 19 Bus from Bridge #81 to SR 1607. TOTAL $40,951.38
Increase funds and close.

Macon Bus drive and parking area at the new Macon Public Access $50,000.00

Div. 14 Intermediate School off SR 1667 (Wells Grove

TOTAL $50,000.00

Road).
WBS 43085

Deletions:

Craven County, Division 2 — WBS 41510 was established (4/2007) to construct directional
crossover at US 70 and SR 1121 (Garner Road). Reduce funds and delete; project not
supported locally.

Brunswick County, Division 3 — WBS 42513 was established (12/2008) to construct/repair
sandbag berm/dune at East Second St., Ocean Isle Beach. Reduce and close; funded through

another source.

2267



Durham County, Division 5 — WBS 42519 was established (12/08) to complete the extension of
Red Mill Road (SR 1632) from approximately 1400 linear feet west of Old Oxford Highway
(SR1004) to the end of Industrial Drive in Treyburn Corporate Park. Reduce funds and delete;
project will not be built.

Change in Scope:

Mecklenburg County, Division 10 — WBS 42493 was established November 2008 to install a
traffic signal at the intersection of US 29 and Charlotte Research Institute driveway. The new
scope is to construct a second left-turn lane northbound on US 29 onto Mallard Creek Church
Road. The original contingency funding will apply to this revised scope.

Summary: Number of Projects 19
Number of Divisions 8
Small Construction Commitment $ 793,451.38
Contingency Commitment $ 491,000.00
Public Access Commitment $ 212,668.37

Economic Development Commitment  $ 32,267.05

TOTAL $1,529,386.80

2268



Approval —

Public Transportation Division

A motion was made by Board Member Fox, which was seconded by Board Member

Proffitt, to approve the following:

Project No.
10-09-422-
04

Project No.
11-95-001

Public Transportation Grant Program

Divisions 5and 7

The Research Triangle Regional Public Transportation
Authority, operating as Triangle Transit Authority (TTA),
received approval for a Federal Transit Administration
Urbanized Area Formula Program (Section 5307) grant
amendment. Triangle Transit requests a 10% State match
for eligible short and long range planning expenses. The
recommended effective date for reimbursement of eligible
costs is July 1, 2009 to coincide with the period of
performance authorized by the Federal Transit
Administration.

Divisions 7 & 9

Piedmont Authority for Regional Transit (PART)
received approval from the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) utilizing Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
(CMAQ) funds. The funds will be used for City of
Mocksville / Davie County park and ride lot development.
PART is requesting a 10% state match. The
recommended effective date for reimbursements of
eligible costs is November 01, 2009 to coincide with the
period of performance authorized by the Federal Transit
Administration.

2269

$1,195,000

$956,000
$119,500
$119,500

$986,996
$789,597
$98,699
$98,700

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local



Project No.
11-05-042

Project No.
11-09-459-
01

Division 10

The City of Charlotte, operating as Charlotte Area Transit
System (CATS), received approvals for a Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) Fixed Guideway Modernization
capital grants. The grants will be used to purchase two
replacement low floor suburban buses for the
Independence Boulevard Busway. The city is requesting a
10% state match. The recommended effective date for
reimbursements of eligible costs is February 01, 2007 to
coincide with the period of performance authorized by the
Federal Transit Administration.

Divisions 11, 12, & 13

The Western Piedmont Regional Transit Authority
received approval for a Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) Urbanized Area Formula Program (Section 5307)
planning grant. The grant will be used to fund program
support administration, long term and short range transit
planning, and the urban share of the authority’s 5-year
Community Transportation Service Plan. The authority is
requesting a 10% state match to the grant. The
recommended effective date for reimbursement of eligible
project costs is July 1, 2009 to coincide with the period of
performance authorized by the Federal Transit
Administration.

2270

$566,122
$452,898
$56,612
$56,612

$226,000
180,800
22,600
22,600

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local



Division 13

Project No. The City of Asheville is requesting an amendment to a $100,000 Total
11-09-275 Federal Transit Administration Urbanized Area Formula $80,000 Federal
Program (Section 5307) capital and operating grant. The $20,000 State

FTA has approved revising the grant to transfer
unexpended funds from capital into planning costs for
development of a long range Transportation Demand
Management (TDM) Plan for the Asheville Urban Area.
The plan will address TDM goals for the region and
provide a multi-year financial and implementation plan for
the program. The city is requesting a 20% state match to
the federal funding. The recommended period of
performance for reimbursement of eligible costs is July 1,
2010 to August 30, 2011.

Intercity Bus Program

Division 10
Project No. The Community Link’s Travelers Aid Program is $39,000 Total
11-IC-001 requesting a 50% state share to continue operation of the $19,500 Federal
Travelers Aid Assistance Program. The service utilizes $19,500 State

Greyhound intercity bus service vouchers for
approximately 600 stranded travelers who have traveled
to the Charlotte area seeking employment and were
unsuccessful. The program assists the travelers in
returning home. The recommended effective date for
reimbursement of eligible costs is 7/1/2010.

2271



Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) Program

Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) is a program available through the Federal Transit
Administration of the U.S. Department of Transportation. The purpose of the JARC grant program
is to assist in developing new or expanded transportation services such as shuttles, vanpools,
guaranteed rides home or connector/feeder services that connect employee to jobs and other
employee related services. Job Access project are targeted at developing new or expanded
transportation services for welfare recipients and/or low income persons. Reverse commute
projects can provide transportation services to sub-urban or rural employment locations for all
populations. The primary objective is to provide connectivity to welfare recipients and other low-
income persons to jobs and other support services.

Eligible capital projects will be funded 80% by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section
5316 Nonurbanized Area Formula Program Funds. The department will provide a 10% state
match for the capital projects and the remaining 10% will be provided by the grant recipient.
Eligible operating expenses will be funded 50% and 50% will be provide by the grant recipient
and can include other federally funded programs that provide client transportation services.
Share.

This is to request Board of Transportation approval to provide State funds totaling $109,714 to
the projects as specified below and to submit a Section 5316 application to the FTA in the
amount of $1,917,557 in Federal funds, enter into an agreement and provide the necessary state
match.

Division 4

Project No. Turning Point Workforce Development Board, Inc. is Capital

11-JA-903 requesting funds for a newproject that focuses on serving $156,490 Total
the employment transportation needs of the low-income, $125,192 Federal
including youth, elderly and disabled persons within $15,649 State
Wilson, Nash, Edgecombe, Halifax and Northhampton $15,649 Local
Counties. While there are several public transportation
systems that operate within the area, service gaps Operating
identified in the Local Coordinated Plans include $270,000 Total
expanded employment transportation and improved $135,000 Federal
communication regarding existing services. The region’s $135,000 Local

workforce development board will create a mobility
manager position to better target populations about
existing services; create regional employment related
communications; and plan and manage expanded
services throughout the 5-county area. The operations
portion of the JARC program provides estimated 13,500
trips through purchase of service with existing area private
operators. (Category B)

2272



Project No.

11-JA-043

Project No.
11-JA-002

Project No.
11-JA-050

City of Rocky Mount (operating as Tar River Transit) -
proposes new Job Access Reverse Commute service
targeted at reverse-commute trips to employment
locations along US-64 from Rocky Mount west to
Nashville and east to Tarboro in Edgecombe and Nash
Counties, North Carolina. The targeted population is
comprised of those low-income residents of the area
served by the applicant (Tar River Transit) who would
benefit from fixed-route reverse-commute service
connecting them to employment locations outside the
main urban center (Rocky Mount), specifically location
along the US-64 corridor to/from Tarboro and Nashville.
(Category B)

Division 7

The Town of Chapel Hill (operating as Chapel Hill
Transit) will continue operation of the express service
between the Town of Pittsboro (nonurbanized area) and
the Town of Chapel Hill, providing commuter service and
connectivity to Chapel Hill Transit routes. The funds will
also purchase two low floor buses for operation of this
service. Chapel Hill Transit utilized older buses on the
route pending successful implementation and potential for
sustainability of the service.

Division 8

Chatham County (operating as Chatham Transit
Network) will provide new mobility options for commuters
between Siler City and Sanford, and between Orange
County and Pittsboro and Sanford. An estimated 96 of the
410 individuals who commute daily between these rural
areas will be served by these routes. Anticipated
ridership for the JARC—funded service is 12,000 trips.

2273

Capital
$43,650
$34,920

$4,365
$4,365

Operating
$57,224

$28,612
$28,612

Capital
$750,000

$600,000
$75,000
$75,000

Operating
$215,800

$107,900
$107,900

Capital
$147,000

$117,600
$14,700
$14,700

Operating
$134,428

$67,214
$67,214

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local



Division 10

Project No. Cabarrus County (operating as Cabarrus County $347,394 Total
11-JA-042 Transportation System) will continue operation of service $173,697 Federal
initiated two years ago with Job Access Reverse $173,697 Local

Commute (JARC) funds, thereby continuing to provide
employment based transportation to the southeastern
section of the county, including Midland, Harrisburg and
Mt. Pleasant. The Town of Locust will receive service for
the first time utilizing this grant. The target population is
student, seniors, low income individuals and the Hispanic
community. Estimated ridership of 28,880 trips over the 2-
year period. The service will provide connectivity to the
fixed route systems in the Cities of Charlotte,
Kannapolis/Concord, and Salisbury. (Category B)

Division 12

Project No. Iredell County (operating as Iredell County Area Transit Operating

11-JA-024  System) will add peak hour Job Access Reverse $173,915 Total
Commute service to be operated in tandem with current $86,957 Federal
evening and weekend JARC service which has now been $86,958 Local

operating for several years. The county received a JARC
grant last year to provide this service; however, demand
due to the 13% unemployment rate in the county
exceeds available funds. This project will expand the
capacity of the Section 5311 transit provider to meet the
increasing employment transportation needs throughout
the county. In addition to the trips between the hours of
8 am and 5 pm from, Monday through Saturday, the
provider will determine the demand for Sunday service.
The inability to provide access to job training and
employment for residents throughout the county was a
prime service gap identified in the county’s locally
coordinated transportation plan.

2274



Divisions 11, 12, & 13

Project No. Western Piedmont Regional Transit Authority
11-JA-080 (operating as Greenway Transit) will expand service in a

NC-37-
X009

4-county area, including an urbanized area, to
community colleges to access educational and training
programs and for transportation to employers along the
routes. Approximately 220 individuals will be served by
providing an estimated 13,700 passenger trips. (Category
B)

Statewide

State Administration — The Public Transportation
Division will utilize the funds to perform project
administration and oversight. In addition, regional
outreach sessions with: local elected and appointed
officials, public and private transportation providers,
human service agencies, metropolitan and rural planning
organizations and other local stakeholders on JARC
program requirements and application process.

2275

Operating
$367,200 Total

$183,600 Federal
$183,600 Local

$256,865 Federal



SECTION 5310
Elderly Individuals and Individuals with Disabilities Program

The goal of the Section 5310 Program is to enhance coordination of federally assisted programs
and services in order to ensure elderly persons and persons with disabilities have the same right
as all people to utilize public transportation facilities and services. The specific objective of
Section 5310 is to provide transportation services that meet the special needs of elderly persons
and persons with disabilities for whom mass transportation services are unavailable, insufficient
or inappropriate.

The Public Transportation Division, through the Section 5310 Program, provides grants to
nonprofit corporattions and associations, public bodies approved by the state to coordinate
services for elderly persons and persons with disabilities, or public bodies which certify to the
Governor that no nonprofit corporation or association is readily available in an area to provide the
service.

Eligible capital projects will be funded 80% by the Section 5310 program funds. The department
will provide a 10% state match for the capital projects, and the remaining 10% will come from an
eligible local share. The ection 5310 is unique in that some senior and disabled services are
eligible for 80% federal participation.

Eligible operating expenses will be funded 50% by the FTA Section 5310 program funds and
50% will come from eligible local funds.

This is to request Board of Transportation approval to provide State funds totaling $301,232 to
the projects as specified below and to submit a Section 5310 application to the FTA in the
amount of $3,815,292 in Federal funds, enter into an agreement and provide the necessary state
match.

Division 1
Project No. Albemarle Regional Health Services will use grant Operating
11-ED-005 operating funds to provide service for groups of mentally- $256,000 Total
disabled passengers transported to two sheltered $128,000 Federal
workshop locations, passenger service for this target $128,000 Local
group is currently unfunded.
Division 4
Project No. City of Rocky Mount (operating as Tar River Transit) — Capital
11-ED-043 will use mobility management funds, under a contract of $70,000 Total
services arrangement, to assist coordination of disabled $56,000 Federal
and senior citizens transition from paratransit to fixed- $7,000 State
route services. Outreach to low-income passengers will $7,000 Local

also be coordinated by this funded position. (Category B)

2276



Project No.
11-ED-046

Project No.
11-ED-414

Project No.

11-ED-049

Project No.

11-ED-002

Division 5

Durham County (operated as Durham County Access)
will use grant funds to provide additional medical
transportation for all elderly and disabled Durham County
Residents to destinations throughout Durham County. An
estimated 6,860 low cost round trips can be provided at by
utilizing the existing Red Cross fleet of passenger vehicles
and volunteer drivers. (Category B)

Research Triangle Regional Public Transportation
Authority (operating as Triangle Transit) will use these
grant funds to support improved mobility management
system-wide over the upcoming two year period, including
extensive outreach and marketing to elderly persons and
persons with disabilities. Travel training and focused
attention on needs of the cognitively disabled is one focus.
The project includes travel training that has been used
throughout the country not only to improve mobility but
also to effectively control costs of demand response
services. (Category B)

Division 7

Guilford County will use the capital grant to expand their
fleet with five new lift equipped vans, which will be used to
provide additional trips to the elderly and disabled citizens
of Guilford County that are currently on waiting lists’ for
transportation to include employment, education and
medical trips. An estimate of 31,000 trips will be provided.
(Category B)

The Town of Chapel Hill (operating as Chapel Hill
Transit) will use the grant funds to improve mobility
management over the next two years, introduce a voucher
program and upgrade bus stops by removing physical
barriers for mobility impaired individuals. The proposed
travel training for elderly persons and persons with
disabilities will improve mobility as well as effectively
control costs of demand response operation. An inventory
of the 600 bus stops will be conducted and 42 will be
upgraded with the grant funds. The estimated number of
trips to be provided is 39,400.

2277

Capital
$113,876

$91,100
$11,388
$11,388

Capital
$170,520

$136,416
$17,052
$17,052

Capital
$310,000

$248.000
$31,000
$31,000

Capital
$283,625

$226,900
$28,362
$28,363

Operating

$254,058
$127,029
$127,029

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local



Project No.
11-ED-050

Project No.
11-ED-051

Project No.
11-ED-905

Division 8

Chatham County Focal Point on Aging will make a
significant improvement in the life of senior citizens in

eastern Chatham County, who are limited in the number of

times they can participate in the Council on Aging nutrition
program. Once at the center these individuals can join
many other activities provided by the Council on Aging
such as health management, disease prevention, health
screenings and the basics of going to the bank, post
office, pharmacy and grocery shopping. Estimated annual
number of trips is 7,600. The agency will also continue
operation of the Health Rides Project, a service initiated
last year that has exceeded demand, providing
approximately 75,000 trips annually. (Category B)

Division 10

Mecklenburg County (operated as Mecklenburg
Transportation System) will use the funds to provide
expanded elderly general public transportation services.
Mobility management funds will be used to hire a
specialist to coordinate future service with Charlotte Area
Transportation System and other regional transit
providers. A voucher pass program is a principle tool in
the mobility management strategy that will improve the
efficiency of the overall county services for the elderly and
disabled population. The new services will be
accommodated using existing equipment. (Category B)

Mainstreaming Consultants Inc. (operated as Disability
Rights and Resources) will use mobility management
funds for travel training targeted towards individuals with
disabilities, seniors, veterans and low income in the urban
area of Mecklenburg County. The project activities include
sensitivity training for the operators, group travel training,
outreach to human services agencies and organizations.
(Category B)

2278

Capital
$270,000

$216,000
$27,000
$27,000

Capital
$997,786

$798,229
$99,779
$99,779

Operating
$662,611

$331,306
$331,305

Capital
$239,552

$191,642
$23,955
$23,955

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local



Project No.
11-ED-083

Project No.
11-ED-080

Project No.
11-ED-032

The City of Charlotte (operated as Charlotte Area
Transportation System) will use grant funds to implement
two new shopper services to include North Charlotte and
Matthews/Mint Hill, as well as, two new Saturday services
connecting to the light rail system, which is specifically
targeted to serve the senior population. All the new
services will include coordinated travel training and free
and/or discounted passes to introduce new riders to the
service. The new services will be accommodated using
existing equipment; however vehicle maintenance costs
and passenger amenities will be purchased. (Category B)

Divisions 11, 12, & 13

Western Piedmont Regional Transit Authority
(operating as WPRTA) will use grant funds to greatly
expand service to senior citizens, thereby affording trips to
those currently on an extensive waiting list for service. The
new services will be accommodated using existing
equipment. (Category B)

Division 14

Swain County Focal Point on Aging, Inc. will use grant
funds to provide door-thru-door transportation services for
disabled individuals and seniors that cannot be served by
curb-to-curb demand responsive transit service. The new
service requires expanding the fleet with a new mini van.
(Category B)

2279

Capital
$261,684

$209,347
$26,168
$26,169

Operating
$647,585

$323,793
$323,792

Capital
$21,880

$17,504
$2,188
$2,188

Operating
$114,921

$57,461
$57,460

Capital
$41,000

$32,800
$4,100
$4,100

Operating
$18,713

$9,357
$9,356

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local



Project No.
11-ED-027

Project No.
11-ED-020

Project No.
11-ED-019

NC-16-
X003

Macon County (operated as Macon County Transit) will
double the morning and afternoon routes that serve
elderly and disabled passengers and expand service on
the dialysis & vocational workshop route. Trips will
provide service to the adult day care center and a day
program for persons with developmental disabilities.
Gaps in service as identified in the locally coordinated
plan will be accommodated. The new service requires
adding a vehicle to the fleet.

Clay County (operated as Clay County Transportation);
the grant will expand the county fleet by adding a ramp
equipped mini-van for low volume out-of-county medical
trips. Funds will also provide expanded dialysis services
transportation.

Cherokee County (operated as Cherokee County
Transit), will use funds to provide expanded services to
senior citizens currently without transportation service, as
identified in the Locally Coordinated Plan. The new

service requires adding a lift equipped van and a mini van

to the fleet.

State Administration — The Public Transportation

Division will provide subrecipient monitoring and oversight,

and provide technical assistance in development of
projects and plans for small urban areas and rural areas.

2280

Capital
$108,000

$86,400
$10,800
$10,800

Operating
$79,058

$39,529
$39,529

Capital
$41,250

$33,000
$4,125
$4,125

Operating
$55,241

$27,621
$27,620

Capital
$83,150

$66,520
$8,315
$8,315

$361,341

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Total
Federal
Local

Total
Federal
State
Local

Federal



SECTION 5317
New Freedom Program

The purpose of the Section 5317 program is to encourage services and facility improvements to
address the transportation needs of persons with disabilities that go beyond those required by the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). New Freedom grants are intended to provide additional
tools to overcome existing barriers facing persons with disabilities that are seeking integration
into the work force and full participation in society.

Funds are available to support the capital and operating costs of new public transportation
service targeted toward people with disabilities or public transportation alternatives that go
beyond those required by the ADA. All projects funded under this program must be derived from
a locally developed, coordinated public transit-human services transportation planning process
and included in an approved regional plan.

Eligible capital projects will be funded 80% by FTA Section 5317 program funds. The
department will provide a 10% state match for the capital projects, the remaining 10% will come
from an eligible local source. Eligible operating expenses will be funded 50% by the federal
program funds and 50% must come from an eligible local share.

This is to request Board of Transportation approval to provide State funds totaling $8,330 to the
projects as specified below and to submit a Section 5317 application to the FTA in the amount of
$294,486 in Federal funds, enter into an agreement and provide the necessary state match.

Division 1
Project No. Dare County will use funds to introduce new services Capital
11-NF-048 targeting disabled community in county, supporting trips to $83,300 Total
community programs. As many as 18,000 trips to be $66,640 Federal
provided over two years of service. The county will $8,330 State
purchase of two lift-equipped vans to provide the service. $8,330 Local

Operating
$57,260 Total

$28,630 Federal
$28,630 Local

2281



Divisions 11, 12, & 13

Project No. Western Piedmont Regional Transit Authority Operating

11-NF-080 (operating as WPRTA) will use funds to pay for contracted $61,200 Total
services through the Urban League and other local $30,600 Federal
advocacy groups for persons with disabilities to provide $30,600 Local

door through door service. The aids will be provided for
individuals with severe disabilities to encourage them
accustomed to using transit as a mobility option.
(Cataegory B)

STATEWIDE

NC-57- State Administration — NCDOT will use funds to sponsor $156,091 Federal
X008-01 training workshops for rural planning organizations,

metropolitan planning organizations, local elected officials,

human service agencies and transit providers. The Public

Transportation Division will also assist the remaining

areas in the state in development of the locally

coordinated plans that are a prerequisite for program

funding. The funds will also support staff management

and oversight of the all existing program subrecipients.

NEW START GRANT PROGRAM

Division 10
WBS State funds are requested for the Rail Division’s Safety & $130,000 State
42454 Security Unit for the current fiscal year. The funds will be

used to support a Rail Safety Oversight Inspector position.
This Inspector will conduct audits and reviews of the
Charlotte Area Transit System (CATS) Safety and
Security Program. The program plan calls for
administrative efforts to ensure that CATS identifies and
corrects public and operational hazards within the rail
system. The funds will also be used to upgrade the
comprehensive web based accident and management
applic